

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
DIVISION OF JUDGES**

ADT LCC d/b/a ADT SECURITY SERVICES,

Respondent,

and

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF  
ELECTRICAL WORKERS, LOCAL UNION 43,

Charging Party.

Case Nos.: 03-CA-230714  
03-CA-234585

**CHARGING PARTY UNION'S POST-HEARING BRIEF  
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

**BLITMAN & KING LLP**

*Attorneys for Charging Party IBEW Local 43*

Office and Post Office Address

Franklin Center, Suite 300

443 North Franklin Street

Syracuse, New York 13204

Tel: (315) 422-7111

Fax: (315) 471-2623

Of Counsel:

Bryan T. Arnault

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
1.    Background.....	3
2.    On October 9, 2018, ADT Vice President Ben Clark e-mailed Johnson and Hardy to request they “help [ADT] move forward without the Union.” .....	3
3.    The Union learned of Clark’s October 9 e-mail and demanded ADT remedy the unlawful conduct; ADT did not sufficiently do so .....	7
4.    On October 18, 2018, the Union and ADT reached complete agreement on a successor collective bargaining agreement .....	9
5.    On November 2, 2018, ADT unlawfully withdrew recognition from the Union .....	10
6.    Following withdrawal of recognition, ADT unilaterally implemented a wage increase and terminated the dues deduction and remittance procedure.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
POINT I.....	13
RESPONDENT ENGAGED IN UNLAWFUL INTERROGATION, POLLING AND SOLICITATION WHEN CONTACTING EMPLOYEES HARDY AND JOHNSON.....	13
POINT II.....	16
RESPONDENT DID NOT EFFECTIVELY REPUDIATE ITS UNLAWFUL CONDUCT UNDER <i>PASSAVANT</i> .....	16
1.    Nixdorf’s October 18, 2018 e-mail was untimely .....	17
2.    Nixdorf’s October 18, 2018 e-mail was intentionally vague, ambiguous, and non-specific .....	18
3.    Nixdorf’s October 18 e-mail was not free from other proscribed illegal conduct	20
4.    Nixdorf’s October 18 e-mail failed to offer adequate assurances that ADT will not violate the Act in the future.....	21
5.    Under the circumstances, Nixdorf’s October 18, 2018 e-mail wholly failed to satisfy the <i>Passavant</i> burden.....	22

POINT III..... 23

THE UNION’S PURPORTED “ACQUIESCENCE” IS NOT SUFFICIENT TO RELIEVE RESPONDENT  
OF ITS BURDEN UNDER *PASSAVANT* ..... 23

POINT IV..... 24

ADT’S NOVEMBER 2, 2018 WITHDRAWAL OF RECOGNITION WAS UNLAWFUL AS ADT  
LACKED OBJECTIVE EVIDENCE OF THE LOSS OF MAJORITY SUPPORT ..... 24

1. ADT was not in possession of any objective evidence at the time it withdrew  
recognition ..... 25

2. ADT tainted any purported objective evidence..... 26

POINT V..... 28

ADT WAS BARRED FROM WITHDRAWAL RECOGNITION AS THE PARTIES HAD AN EFFECTIVE  
CBA ..... 28

POINT VI..... 30

ADT UNLAWFULLY REFUSED TO EXECUTE A COMPLETE AGREEMENT..... 30

POINT VII..... 31

ADT’S UNILATERAL CHANGES FOLLOWING WITHDRAWAL OF RECOGNITION ARE  
UNLAWFUL ..... 31

CONCLUSION..... 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ark Las Vegas Restaurant Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 334 F.3d 99 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	18, 19
<i>Armored Transport, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 374 (2003) .....	15
<i>Beatrice/Hunt Wesson</i> , 302 NLRB 224 (1991) .....	29
<i>C &amp; W Lektra Bat Co.</i> , 209 NLRB 1038 (1974) .....	29
<i>Comcast Cablevision</i> , 313 NLRB 220 (1993) .....	17
<i>Condon Transport</i> , 211 NLRB 297 (1974) .....	28
<i>Covanta Energy Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB 706 (2011) .....	31
<i>Davies Medical Center</i> , 303 NLRB 195 (1991), <i>enfd. mem.</i> 991 F.2d 801 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	27
<i>Evergreen America Corp.</i> , 348 NLRB 178 (2006) .....	20
<i>H.J. Heinz Co. v. NLRB</i> , 311 U.S. 514 (1941) .....	30
<i>Hearst Corp.</i> , 281 NLRB 764 (1986), <i>enfd.</i> 837 F.2d 1088 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	26
<i>Hertz Corp.</i> , 304 NLRB 469 (1991) .....	29
<i>Highlands Regional Medical Center</i> , 347 NLRB 1404 (2006) .....	25, 31
<i>Holly Farms</i> , 311 NLRB 273 (1993), <i>enfd.</i> 48 F.3d 1360 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>HQM of Bayside, LLC</i> , 348 NLRB 758 (2006), <i>enfd.</i> 518 F.3d 256 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	25
<i>Intermet Stevensville</i> , 350 NLRB 1349 (2007) .....	17
<i>Lackawanna Electrical Construction</i> , 337 NLRB 458 (2002) .....	14
<i>Levitz Furniture Co. of the Pacific</i> , 333 NLRB 717 (2001) .....	25
<i>Martin J. Barry Co.</i> , 241 NLRB 1011 (1979) .....	29
<i>Master Slack Corp.</i> , 271 NLRB 78 (1984) .....	27
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962) .....	31
<i>North Country Motors</i> , 146 NLRB 671 (1964) .....	29

<i>Northwest Graphics, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 1288 (2004).....	31
<i>Pacific Coast M.S. Industries Co., Ltd.</i> , 355 NLRB 1422 (2010) .....	19, 22
<i>Pacific Coast Supply, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 321 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>Passavant Memorial Area Hospital</i> , 237 NLRB 138 (1978) .....	passim
<i>Powellton Coal Co.</i> , 355 NLRB 407 (2010) .....	19
<i>President Riverboat Casinos of Missouri, Inc.</i> , 329 NLRB 77 (1999) .....	17
<i>Process Supply</i> , 300 NLRB 756 (1990).....	14, 16
<i>Public Service Co. of Oklahoma (PSO)</i> , 334 NLRB 487 (2001).....	13
<i>Rivers Casino</i> , 356 NLRB 1151 (2011) .....	18, 19
<i>Sociedad Espanola De Auxilio Mutuo y Beneficia de P.R.</i> , 342 NLRB 458 (2004) .....	13
<i>Solutaj, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 60 (2003).....	21
<i>Struksnes Construction Co., Inc.</i> , 165 NLRB 1062 (1967).....	13, 15
<i>Teletech Holdings, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 924 (2004) .....	21
<i>Texaco, Inc.</i> , 264 NLRB 1132 (1982).....	27
<i>TTS Terminals, Inc.</i> , 351 NLRB 1098 (2007) .....	30
<i>Turtle Bay Resorts</i> , 353 NLRB 1242 (2009) .....	31
<i>Vic Koenig Chevrolet</i> , 321 NLRB 1255 (1996) <i>enf. denied in rel. part</i> 126 F.3d 947 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	21
<i>Webco Industries, Inc.</i> , 327 NLRB 172 (1998).....	23
<i>Williamhouse-Regency of Delaware</i> , 297 NLRB 199 (1989) .....	29
